SATURDAY

Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es; of administrators

{b) Insen date

Contact Detalls

‘You do not have to give any
contact information 1n the box
opposite but f you do it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there 1s a query on the form

THE rONtart isfoarmed oo il

Form 2 24

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company number
Graf Finance Limited 06263926
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division For court use only
Manchester District Registry 169 of 2011

{full name of court)

We (a) Dawvid Whitehouse and Sarah Beil of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery. 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW,

Joint Admirustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b) 2 February 2012 (b) 13 July 2012

Signed /Ad_ / {//;(/) j

Joi nistr

Dated 7 Maur 2012
D

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

T-b TUA1 827 9000

3 House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ2 DX 33050 Cardiff

L] |1 JR————

11/08/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#216




DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors

Graf Finance Limited
Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited
(Both in Liquidation)

Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators
for the period from 2 February 2011 to 13 July 2012
pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

7 August 2012




Graf Finance Limuted and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both i Liquidatom)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators {o Creditors

7 August 2012

Names of the
Former Joint Administrators:

Names of the Joint Liguidators:

Dates of Appointments:

Administration:
Creditors Voluntary Ligwidation,

Date of Report

Appointed as Joint Administrators By:

Court References:

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Sprning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Dawvid Whitehouse
Sarah Bell

David Whitehouse
Sarah Beill

2 February 2011
13 July 2012

7 August 2012

Aryeh Ehrentreu as Director
c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division

Manchester District Registry No 169 of 2011
(Graf Finance Limited)

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division

Manchester District Registry No 170 of 2011
{Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited)

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Invesiment Services Limited (Both 1n Liguidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Creditors

7 August 2012
Contents
1 Defimtions
2 Introduction
3 Background
4 Progress of the Administrations
5 Receipts and Payments Accounts (R&P's)
6 Investigations
7 Former Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses
8 Dwidend Prospects / Prescribed Parts
9 Creditors’ Meetings
10 Former Joint Admirustrators’ Proposals
11 End of the Administrations
12 Further Information
13 Ofther Matters
Appendices
1 Statutory Information
2 Former Jont Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
3 Analysis of Time Costs
4 Former Joint Administrators’ Proposals
5 Forms 2 34B - Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited {Both in Ligwidation)

Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Adrministrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

1.

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

GFL

Graf Finance Limited

GFISL

Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited

the Companles

GFL and GFISL

the Director

the director of the Compames (Aryeh Ehrentreu)

the Registrar

the Registrar of Companies

the Notice The Notice to Move from Adrministration to Dissolution - Form 2 358

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd (MCR became part of Duff & Phelps Ltd on 31
October 2011)

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

the Proposals

the Former Jomt Administrators’ Proposals and Report to Creditors
dated 29 March 2011

BOS

Bank of Scotland

the Joint Liguidators

David Whitehouse and Sarah Bell in their capacity as Joint
Liquidators

the Former Joimnt
Administrators

David Whitehouse and Sarah Bell in their capacity as the former Joint
Administrators

BIS

the Department for Business, Innovation & Skills

S0A

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs

EC Regutation

EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

RPO Redundancy Payments Office

the Act the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

the Rules the insotvency Rules 1986, as amended

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 8

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both m Liquidation)
Final Progress Report of the Fermer Joint Administrators to Crediors
7 August 2012

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

2N

31

32

33

Introduction

David Whitehouse and Sarah Bell previously acted as Jont Administrators of the Companies
having been appointed on 2 February 2011 by the Director of the Companies, pursuant to
paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

As reported previously, BOS consented to an extension of the Admirustrations by 6 months
pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act As such, the Administrations were
due to end on 2 August 2012

Pursuant to Paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, an Administrator may move a company
from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation where they think that the total amount
which each secured creditor will receive has been paid or set aside and where a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors (If there are any)

As discussed later in this report, once the process of realising the Companies’ remaining assets
has been finalised, it is estimated that approximately £890,000 will be available for distribution to
BOS

Although the Director advised that the Companies had no unsecured creditors, unsecured claims
In respect of the Companies have been recetved from HMRC i the sum of £185 and the
Companies’ former secretary in the sum £17,700 These claims will be reviewed and adjudicated
by the Joint Liguidators in due course It 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient net property
from which to set aside a Prescribed Part and make a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Based upon the above, the former Joint Administrators considered that it was appropriate (o
place the Companies into CVL prior to the automatic end of the Adrministrations on 2 August
2012

Accordingly, Forms 2 34B - Notice to Move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation were filed at the Registrar and the Administrations duly ended on 13 July 2012

David Whitehouse and Sarah Bell, of Duff & Pheips, were appointed Joint Liguidators of GFL and
GFISL on the same day, 13 July 2012

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administrations to therr closure in accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

The Joint Liguidators believe 1t to be appropriate that this report covers both GFL. and GFISL as
the Companies operated from the same premises and therr businesses were closely related

This report should be read in conjunction with the Former Joint Administrators' earlier reports to
creditors dated 29 March 2011, 30 August 2011 and 27 February 2012

Background

GFL was incorporated on 30 May 2007 and GFISL was incorporated on 28 August 2003
Statutory information on the Companies is included at Appendix 1

The principal activity of the Companies was the provision of bndging finance to individual and
corporate borrowers 1o assist with the purchase of property The Companies levied a premium
interest rate for providing short-term loans for a penod of 1 — 3 months, pending the borrowers’
saurcing a refinance with a manstream funder

The Companies cperated from premises at 88-93 Windsor Road, Prestwich, Manchester M25
0DB

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited {Both in Liguidation}
Final Progress Report of the Former Jaint Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

34

35

386

37

38

39

310

41

42

43

44

The Companies’ Shareholder 1s Graf Securities (UKBFF) Limited UK Bridging Finance Fund LP
hold a debenture against the assets of Graf Securities (UKBFF) Limited dated 7 September
2010 Aryeh Ehrentreu holds the only shareholding in Graf Secunties (UKBFF) Limited being an
ordinary £1 share On 13 December 2010, UK Bridging Finance Fund LP signed a Notice of
Appomntment of an Administrator by holder of a floating charge On 14 December 2010, Elliot
Harry Green of Qury Clark, 58 Herschel Street, Slough SL1 1PG, was appointed Admimistrator of
Graf Secunties (UKBFF) Lirmited

Further information concerning the background to the Companies and events leading to the
appointment of the Former Joint Administrators can be found in the previous reports o creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as it was anticipated there would be insufficient realisations to enable a
distnbution to non preferential creditors, other than via the Prescnbed Part  No meeting was
convened and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to have
been approved by creditors

As advised in the Proposals, the Former Joint Admimistrators were required to perform their
functions with the purpose of achieving one of the foftfowing hierarchical objectives

» Rescuing the Companies as going concerns, or

+ Achieving a better result for the Comparies’ creditors as a whale than wouid be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Former Joint Administrators were unable to achieve the first objective, as there was no
avallable working capital which would allow the Companies to continue to trade and try and
return themselves to a posttion of solvency

it 15 expected that the second and third objectives will be achieved as the Administrations’
surplus which has been transferred to the Joint Liquidators will be used to make a distribution to
the secured creditor, BOS |n addition, it 1s expected that there will be funds available for
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies by way of the Prescnbed Part

Further details in respect of these proposed distributions can be found in this report

Progress of the Administrations

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed since the
appointment of the Former Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed by
the Joint Liguidators 1S set out below

As previously reported, a significant amount of tme has been expended on reconstituting the

books and records of the Companies The Former Joint Administrators and their legal advisors
have continued their endeavours o recover and reconstitute the Companies’ books and records
and significant costs have been incurred This process will be continued by the Joint Liquidators

The Former Joint Admunistrators wrote to all borrowers who had loan facilities outstanding and
requested full repayment proposais A small number of loan facilities were repaid Other
borrowers are in contact with the Joint Liguidators and settliements are being negotiated

Given that the Companies’ books and records remained incomplete, the Former Joint
Administrators were unable to market the business and assets for sale

DUFF & PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liguidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

45

46

47

48

48

410

411

412

413

414

Asset Realisations

Loan Redemptions

tn the pertod since the last report, GFL received loan redemptions in the sum of £127, 916 There
were no further receipts in respect of GFISL

In summary, total loan redemptions during the Admimistration period were

£

GFL 294,873
GFISL 338,996
634,869

These receipts are shown as Freghold Land & Property in the attached R&P's

There are ning known remaining outstanding loans in relation to nine different properties Of
these properiies some are currently being marketed for sale The Joint Liguidators intend to
recover the outstanding debts via vanous methods and it (s estimated that these remaining
properties will generate total future realisations of £5640,000 as summarnsed below

£

GFL 260,000
GFISL 280,000
540,000

The actual net amount realisable will be dependant upon the prevailing property market
conditions and the costs of realisation

Rent

In the period since the last report, GFL received rent in the sum of £1,622 and GFiSL recewved
rent in the sum of £3,802

In summary, total realisations from rental income during the Administration penod were

£

GFL 4,908
GFISL 12,013
16,921

Interest Payments Received

There were no further receipts of interest payments in respect of either GFL or GFISL in the
period

In summary, total realisations from interest payments during the Administration period were

£

GFL 600
GFISL 480
1,080

Book Debts

As previously reported, the Companies' books and records are incomplete and therefore the
precise level of book debts remains unknown The Joint Liguidators will continue to make all
efforts to fully reconstitute the Companies' books and records

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & investment Services Limited (Both n Liquidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

51

52

61

Bank Interest

Bank Interest totalling £74 in respect of GFL and £95 in respect of GFISL was received in the
pernod into the respective estate bank accounts

in summary, total realisations from bank interest during the Administration were
£
GFL 136
GFISL 295
431
Directors' Loan
GFL’s books and records indicated that Abraham Crochovsky, previously a director of GFL

provided a letter of postponement dated 23 August 2007 in respect of loans advanced by him, to
the extent of £350,000, plus interest, in favour of BOS

GFISL's books and records indicated that Abraham Crochovsky, previously a director of GFISL.,
provided a letter of posiponement dated 23 January 2007 1n respect of loans advanced by him, to
the extent of £400,000, plus mterest, in favour of BOS

The Joint Liqudators’ investigations into the Directors' Loans will remain ongoing The
Companies have no other known assets to be realised for the benefit of creditors

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the affairs of the Companies also remain ongoing
Other Assets

£1,050 has been receved from Leslie Wolfson Solicitors into GFL  This represents pre-paid iegal
fees in respect of itigation in respect of ongoing neghgence claims

There are no other known assets to be realised for the benefit of creditors

Receipts and Payments Accounts (R&P’s}

The Former Joint Administrators’ detalled R&P s, for the periods 2 February 2011 to 13 July 2012
and 2 February 2012 1o 13 July 2012 are shown at Appendix 2

Also attached at Appendix 2 are the Joint Liguidators’ R&P’s which show the transfer of the
Administration surplus as summarised below

£

GFL 234,225
GFISL 245,080
479,315

Investigations

The Former Joint Administrators had a statutary obligation to file a report with the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills regarding the conduct of all Directors of the Companies that served
in the three years prior to the Appointment The content of these reports are confidential and
were submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Comphance Unit on 29 July 2011

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limtted and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liguidation}
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

Former Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The time costs charged in the period from 2 February 2011 to 13 July 2012 by the Former Jomnt
Administrators are analysed at Appendix 3 and in accordance with SIP 9

The Former Joint Administrators’ time costs to date are summansed below

£

GFL 151,838
GFISL 131,202
283,040

No remuneration has been paid to date

BOS, as secured creditor, provided their consent that the Former Joint Adrministrators'
remuneration be fixed by reference to time costs incurred in dealing with matters ansing in
respect of the Administrations Pursuant to Paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Former
Joint Administrators outstanding time costs will be payable out of the respective Administration
surpluses

Its currently anticipated that approximately £250,000 plus VAT and disbursements will be drawn
as remuneration In respect of the Former Joint Administrators’ time costs in respect of dealing
with the Administrations, as summarised below

£

GFL 125,000
GFISL 125,000
250,000

Information regarding the fees of Administrators, called a Creditors' Guide to Admimistrators'
Fees, can be found on our website at www duffandphelps co uk Should you require a copy, please
contact John-Paul Lander of this office

The Former Joint Administrators have incurred the following expenses in dealing with the
Administrations

GFL
Company Role Amount £
AUA Insolvency Risk | Insurance cover in respect of property assels 10,000*
Services
DWF LLP Legal advice and disbursements 75,000*
Legal Counsel Legal advice on numerous matters 6,000*
Willis Bond Statutory Bond 250
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 80
Land Regstry Online searches over property assets 300"

*These figures are estimates and the costs will be met in the CVL

GFISL
Company Role Amount £
AUA Insolvency Risk | Insurance cover in respect of property assets 25,000*
Services
DWF LLP Legal advice and disbursemenis 75,000
Legal Counsel Legal advice on numerous maiters 6,000*
Willis Bond Statutory Bond 250
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 80
Land Reqrstry Online searches over property assets 300~
DM Hall Valuation 200

*These figures are estimates and the costs will be met in the CVL

DUFF & PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited {Both in Liguidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Admministrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

78

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

810

811

In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A} of the Rules the Former Joint Administrators’ fee resolutions
have been carrted over into the respective CVL's

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Parts

In consideration for the momes advanced under ifs loan facilities, GFL granted BOS a mortgage
debenture, which confers fixed and floating charges over ali of the assets of GFL, created on 3
September 2007 and registered on 4 September 2007

At the date of the Former Joint Administrators’ appointment, GFL's indebtedness to BOS was
approximately £1,800,000

In consideration for the monies advanced under its loan facilities, GFISL granted BOS a
mortgage debenture which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of GFiSL,
created on 28 February 2007 and registered on 2 March 2007

Al the date of the Former Joint Administrators’ appointment, GFISL's indebtedness to BOS was
approximately £2,100,000

As discussed earlier in this report it 1s estimated that, once asset realisations have been
exhausted and the costs of realisations discharged, there will be approximately £890,000
avallable for distribubion to BOS as summarised below

E

GFL 290,000
GFISL 600,000
890,000

The final amount available for distnbution to BOS will be dependent upon the level of realisations,
particularly In relation to the sale of the various freehold properties, and the costs of realisation

In addition, the amount avallable for distrbution to BOS may be reduced if additional unsecured
claims are received which will Increase the level of the Prescnbed Part fund set aside and
subsequently distnbuted to unsecured creditors

It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay BQS in full No personal
guarantee was provided by the Director

Preferential Creditors

The Director has advised that there were no paid employees therefore the Joint Administrators
do not anticipate that there will be any preferential claims

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to section 178A of the Act, where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September 2003,
a Prescribed Part of the Companies’ net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors

Based on current information, the prospects are that there will be sufficient funds to make a
distnbution to BOS, under its fioating charge

Accordingly, it 1s anticipated that the Prescribed Part will apply and consequently, funds will be
set aside for the benefit of non-preferential creditors

DUFF& PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liquidation}
Final Progress Repaort of the Former Joint Adrunistrators te Crediiors

7 August 2012
812  The Prescnbed Part s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -
Net property less than £10,000 50% unless costs of distribution>benefit
Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600,000

813

814

815

816

817

818

g19

820

821

The maximum value of the nng-fenced proportion of the funds, known as the “Prescnbed Part’, is
£600,000

Based upon expected future asset realisations and the associated costs of realisation, 1t 1
estimated that their will be Net Property of £308,000 in respect of GFL and £601,000 in respect of
GFISL

Based upon the above, the estimated Prescribed Part funds which will be avaiable are
summarised below

£

GFL 64,600
GFISL 123,200
187,800

At present, the Joint Liguidators are in receipt of unsecured cltaims in respect of the Companes
which total less than the Prescnibed Part funds which are expected to be available

These claims have yet o be reviewed and agreed Any Prescribed Part surplus, after distribution
to the unsecured creduors and payment of the costs associated with making the Prescribed Part,
will be available toc BOS

Non-Preferential Creditors
The Director advised that the Companies have nc creditors, other than BOS The Former Joint
Adminustrators' investigations revealed an amount outstanding to HM Revenue & Customs The

Former Joint Administrators’ investigations in to this matter remain engoing

In addition, an unsecured claim in the sum of £17.700 in respect of GFL has been received from
the Companies’ Secretary

As such the Former Joint Administrators have received total unsecured claims as summarnsed
below

GFL

£
HMRC 42
Company Secretary 17 700
Total 17,742
GFISL

£
HMRC 143
Total 143

Based upon the current information available it 1s anticipated that there will not be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Companies, other than
from the Prescribed Part

DUFF & PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financral & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liguidation)
Fnal Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

9.

91

10.

101

102

1.

12

113

116

Creditor's Meetings

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors' meeting was not
required to be held as the Former Joint Administrators believed that the Company would have
insuffictent realisations to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than via
the Prescribed Part

Former Joint Administrators’ Proposals

As no meeting was convened and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Joint
Administrators’ proposals were deemed to have been approved by creditors on 11 Apnl 2011

The Former Joint Administrators’ proposals as approved are attached at Appendix 4

End of the Administrations

Pursuant to Paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to Act an Admunistrator may move a company from
Adrmirustration to CVLE where they think that the tota! amount which each secured creditor will
receive has been paid or set aside and where a distnibution will be made to unsecured creditors
(if there are any)

As set out in this report, the Former Joint Administrators have moved the Companies from
Admimistration to CVL in order to continue the process of realising the Companies’ remaining
assets and in order to make distributions to both BOS and the unsecured creditors, by way of the
Prescrihed Part Based upon the estimated future realisations and costs of realisation, it 1s
expected that a total of approximately £890,000 will be avaifable to BOS under its floating charge
from both Administrations

It1s also anticipated that a total of approximatety £187,800 will be set aside, by way of the
Prescnbed Par, for the benefit of the unsecured creditors from both Administrations

The Former Joint Administrators sought advice from therr legal advisers and counsel prior to
moving the Companies from Administration to CVL The Former Joint Administrators were
advised that this was an appropnate strategy

The Former Joint Administraters’ proposals, as approved, allowed for an exit from the
Administrations via a move to CVL it was also approved that in such event David Whitehouse
and Sarah Bell would be the appointed Joint Liquidators

Accordingly, the Former Joint Administrators tock the necessary steps to place the Companies
into CVL and Forms 2 34B — Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation were filed at the Registrar  Following the registration of Forms 2 34B at the Registrar
the Administrations ended on 13 July 2012 and the Companies were placed into CVL on the
same day

The Jont Liquidators will continue to deal with the outstanding matters from the Administrations,
including

. The continuation and progression of ongoing lihgation
. Continuing the process of recovering outstanding book debts
. The continuation and progression of litigation with lawyers in Scotland In respect of two

cases which resulted in the Companies suffering financial loss  As reported previously,
these matters are currently with the relevant insurers

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & investrment Services Limited (Both in Liquidation)
Final Progress Report of the Fermer Joint Adrminsstrators to Creditors

7 August 2012
. In due course, making a distribution to BOS
. in due course, making a distribution to the unsecured creditors (if there are any valid
claims}, by way of the Prescribed Part
. The preparation and submission of Corporation Tax returns for the period of the

Administrations

12 Further Information
121 In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules (as amended), secured creditors and unsecured

creditors (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total claims) may make a request in

writing to the Joint Liquidators for further information about the remuneration and expenses set

out In this progress report  This should be done within 21 days of receipt of this report
13 Other Matters
131 If you have any quenes or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my

colleague John-Paul Lander of this office

|

Sarah Bell

Joint Admmistrator

" DUFF & PHELPS ’




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liguidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Adminustrators to Credidors
7 August 2012

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited

and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liquidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Jomnt Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

Statutory Information

Company Name

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Director

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial Information

Debtors
Crediiors
Shareholders’' Funds

Graf Finance Limited

30 May

2007

06263926

Aryeh Ehrentreu

Maurice Goldin

Graf Securties (UKBFF) Limited {In Administration)
Company Number 06919757

¢/o Oury Clark

Herschel House

58 Herschel Street

Slough

Berkshire
SL11PG

Shareholder of Graf Secunties (UKBFF}) Limited (In
Administration) 1s Aryeh Ehrentreu, 1 £1 Ordinary Share

89-93 Windsor Road

Prestwich

Manchester

M25 0DB

Current Formerly

The Chancery 16 Kings Close
58 Spring Gardens London
Manchester NwW4 2JT

M2 1EW

Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited

The figures below are unaudited

FYE 28 February 2010 FYE 28 February 2009
£ £

2,361,782 2,361,376

2222567 2,322,434

139,214 63,642

DUFF& PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liquidation}

Final Progress Report of the Forrmer Joint Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

Statutory Information

Company Name

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Director

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial Information

Debtors
Creditors
Shareholders' Funds

Graf Fina

ncial & Investment Services Limited

29 August 2003

04881830

Aryeh Eh

rentreu

Maunce Goldin

Graf Securities (UKBFF} Limited {In Administration)
Cormpany Number 06919757
c/o Qury Clark

Herschel

House

58 Herschel Street

Slough

Berkshire

SL11PG

Shareholder of Graf Securittes (UKBFF) ULimited (in
Administration) 1s Aryeh Ehrentreu, 1 £1 Ordinary Share

89-93 Windsor Road

Prestwich

Manchester

M25 0DB

Current Formerly

The Chancery 16 Kings Close
58 Spring Gardens London
Manchester Nw4 2JT

M2 1EW

Graf Finance Limited

The figures below are unaudited

FYE 28 February 2010 FYE 28 February 2009
£ £

2,822,590 3,066,373

2,814,225 3,063,303

239,860 161,064

DUFF&PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liquidateon)
Final Pregress Report of the Former Joint Administrators te Creditars
7 August 2012

Appendix 2

Former Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF & PHELPS




Graf Finance Limited

Former Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Interest Payments Receved
Rent

Bank interest Gross
Pre-paid legal Fees

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Storage Costs
Insurance of Assets

Property Maintenance Costs
Transfer to CVL

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receivable

Floating/main current account

Estimated Book Value

415,000 00

01/02/2012
to 13/07/2012

(£)
127,918 00
1,622 09

74 44
000

129,612 53

11,261 45
118 00

46 50
1,145 85
35150
234,224 94
247,148.24

{117,535 71}

* VAT Recevable of £12 295 45 from the Administration will be reclamed in the CVL

0210212011
to 13/07/12

(£)

294,872 51
600 00
4,907 50
13583
1,050 00

301,565 84

61,593 40
118 00
5190
5,226 10
351560
234,224 94

301,565 84




Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited

Former Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Rent

Bank Interest Gross

Interest Payments Received

PAYMENTS
Agents/aluers Fees
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Insurance of Assets
Transfer to CVL

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receivable

Estimated Book Value

715,000 00

Floating/main current account
Floating/main deposit account

01/02/2012
to 13/07/2012

(£)

3,801 97
95 00

3,896 97

2,82212

245,089 78

247,911 91

(244,014 94)

* VAT Receivable of £17,153 66 from the Admimistration will be reclaimed in the CVL

02/02/2011
to 13/07/2012

{£)

339,996 12
12,013 37
295 18
480 00
352,784 67

200
71,37500
16,136 75
19,983 13

24508979

352,784 67




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited {Both In Liquidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Crediors
7 August 2012

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Costs

DUFF&PHELPS




38501 GRAF FINANCIAL & INVESTMENT SERVICES LIMITED - GVT025

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERICD 01/02/2011 to 13/7/2012

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classificatron of Work Function Partner Manager Sentar Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Admimistration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 000 180 000 9 608 000 11 40 2,067 00) 18132
Cashienng & accounting 020 040 220 17 308 250 22 60 4 196 50 18569
Dealings with Direciors and Management 790 22 508 000 020 000 3060 11,463 00} 374 61
IPS set up & mamienance 000 060 010 2604 000 330 757 0D 22939
Insurance oo 0 o0 6 00 0208 000 020 38 00 190 00
Statement of affairs 000 000 000 1408 000} 140 198 008 141 43
Statutory matters {Meetings & Reports & 1908 15 508 9 60 22 40 0 oo 49 40 12,492 00 252 87
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 1 60 162 30 170 34 30 000 199 90 60 352 09 30191
Creditors
Communicabons with Creditors/Employees 100 010 ¢ og 080 000 179 607 508 357 38
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handling 000 000 000y 1 60 000 160 185 008 115863
Secured Creditors 000 14 80 180 000 000 16 609 5,491 00 33078
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 230 28 80 000 300 000 3410 11,415 00 33475
Financial review and investigations (5238/239 0008 6208 000 10 10 0 o0y 16 30 4,027 00§ 247 06
etc)
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 000 11 50 000 020 0o 1170 3,948 00 337 44
Freehold and Leasehold Property 170 36 60 0 00 300 0 o0 41 30 13 830 00 334 87
Sale of business 000 0 00y sRely 020 0 00y 020 38 00 190 00
Trading
Trading - Operations 000 000 000 040 000} 0 40 76 00 190 00
000 000 000 020 000 o208 21 00 105 00
Total Hours 16 60 301 104 15 40 107 30} 2 50 442 90 296 23
Total Fees Claimed 7,981 00§ 3,997 50 15,976 50| 636 00 131,202 00

Category 2 Disbursements




38529 GRAF FINANCE LIMITED - GFF020

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 24/01/2011 to 13/7/2012

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 1008 190 000 9 80 0 00 12 70 2,624 00) 206 61
Cashienng & accounting 0 00 070 270 14 60§ 1 300 19 308 3,774 008 195 54
Dealings with Directors and Management 10 80 2110 0 oo 020 0 00 32 20 12,427 00 38593
IPS set up & maintenance 0 00y 040 000 2 60 0 00 3008 650 00y 216 67
Insurance 000y ¢ oo 000 0208 000 020 38 00§ 190 00
Statement of affars 000 000 000 140 0 00y 140 198 00y 141 43
Statutory matters {Meetings & Reports & 22 80 21 90 10 19 24 00y 0 od 78 80) 25,149 00 31915
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 5708 157 B0 1708 34 20 0 00 198 208 60,721 008 304 82
Tax Complance/Planning 0 00 000 000 010 0 00y 0108 16 00) 160 00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 350 010 00 0 50 0008 4108 1,792 008 437 07
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handling 000 0 00 0O 180 0 00y 180 206 00 114 44
Secured Creditors 000 12 40 180§ 0 o0 0 00% 14 208 4,675 00) 32023
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 3004 26 308 0 00y 4 00 0 00 33 308 11,139 00y 33450
Financial rewew and investigations (S238/239 000 730 0 o0 9 o) 000 17 108 4 344 00y 254 04
etc)
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 000 3480 000 000 [l 34 604 11 764 0O 34000
Freehold and Leasehold Property 220 27 20 00D 10 00 009 39 40 12 084 0O 306 70
Sale of business 0 00y o} Od 0 0C¥ 0 208 000 020 38 00 190 00
Trading
Trading - Accounting 0 o0 030 000 000 000 030 102 00 340 00
Trading - Operations 004 0 00 0 Q0 0490 000 040 76 00 190 00
000 000 000 020 0008 020 2100 105 00
Total Hours 49 10 311 80, 16 304 114 00 130 492 50 308 30
Total Fees Claimed 23,568 04 4,231 00 17,405 00) 336 004 151,838 00

Category 2 Disbursements




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & investment Services Limited {Both tn Ligtndation)
Final Pregress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Creditors
7 August 2012

Appendix 4

Former Joint Administrators’ Proposals

DUFF & PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administraters propesed the following

1211

1212

1213

1214

1215

1216

1217

1218

1219

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such
outstanding matiers in relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary untl such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedute 1 of the Insolvency Act 19886, as they, in their
sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration

That the Joint Administratars, once all cutstanding matters have been satisfactornly
completed, take the necessary steps to put the Companies intoe Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently David John
Whitehouse and Sarah Helen Bell of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Companies be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

In accordance with $S231{2) of the Insolvency Act 1986, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Liguidator is to be done by all or
any one or more of the persons for the ime being holding the office 1n question

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2 117A creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidaior,
provided the nomination s received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Admunistrators will be
appointed Joint Liquidators

That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distribution
cannot be made to unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to give notice
under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 o the Registrar of
Compantes to the effect that the Companies have no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon fillng the end of the Administration
or their appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admunistration

That the Jomnt Administrators be authorised to draw ther firm’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), If any




Graf Finance Limited and Graf Financial & Investment Services Limited (Both in Liquidation)
Final Progress Report of the Former Joint Administrators to Creditors
27 July 2012

Appendix 5

Form 2 34B — Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2.117A

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to creditors’
voluntary iqguidation

(a) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of administrators

(b} Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

(c) insert date of appaintment

(d) Insert name of appaintor

(e} Insert name(s) and
address(es) of lquidater(s)

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact infoermation 1 the box
opposite but If you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2.34B

.34B

Name of Company

Graf Finance Limited

Company number

06263926

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Manchester District Registry

(full name of couri)

For court use only
169 of 2011

We (a) David Whitehouse and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

having been appointed Joint Administrator(s) of (b) Graf Finance Limited, The Chancery, 58
Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

On {c) 2 February 2011 by (d) the director of the company hereby give nofice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it 1s
proposed that (e) David Whitehouse and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58
Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

will be the Joint Liquidators of the company (IP No(s) 8693 and 9408)

Signed

b

Jo"_ Adrmirustrator
Dated {

1. 7.¢2

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Tel (1161 827 9000

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

ADM 16325 - Notlce to move to CVL - Form 2 34B

DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.117A

Form 2.348B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ 2 3 4
voluntary iquidation u

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

(b) Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

(o) Insert date of appontmeant

(d} Insert name of appointor

(@) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of iquidator(s)

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information In the box
oppoesite but if you do, i will help
Comparies House to contact you
if there 15 @ query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Name of Company Company number

Graf Fipancial & Investment 04881630
Services Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division For court use only
Manchester District Registry 170 of 2011
{full name of court)

We (a) David Whitehouse and Sarah Beli of Duff & Phelps Lid , The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1TEW

having been appomnted Joint Administrator(s) of (b) Graf Financial & investment Services
Limited, The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

On (¢) 2 February 2011 by {d) the director of the company hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 apply, and it is
proposed that (e) David Whitehouse and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58
Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

will be the Joint Liquidators of the company {IP No(s) 8688 and 9406)

NN o—

Signed
C-J}lnt Adminustrator
Dated 11.7.12

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Tel 0161 827 9000

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF143U2 DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 16325 - Notice to move to CVL - Farm 2 348




